Staff Report

To:

Richmond County Planning Advisory Committee
Richmond County Council

From:

Planning Staff (EDPC)

Date:

June 6, 2016

Reference:

Rezoning in Arichat (PID 75003608) from Village Low Density Residential (VR-1) to
Village Residential Multiple Unit (VR-2) to permit two (2) grouped multiple unit
dwellings with a total of twelve (12) dwelling units.

RECOMMENDATION:
That Council approve the rezoning of a property
in Arichat, Richmond County (PID 75003608)
from Village Low Density Residential (VR-1) to
Village Residential Multiple Unit (VR-2) to
permit two (2) grouped multiple unit dwellings
with a total of twelve (12) dwelling units.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL:
Designation: Village
Zoning:
Village Low Density
Residential (VR-1)
Est. Area:
0.24 hectares (0.59 acres)

INFORMATION:
The applicant, Mr. Thai Luong, would like to develop two six-unit multiple unit apartment
buildings on the above-referenced property in Arichat. A rezoning map that identifies the subject
property and the existing and proposed zoning is included as Appendix A. The proposed rental
units will be located on the ground floor as Mr. Luong intends to market the units as seniors’
housing. As shown in Figures 1 and 2, the property lies within the Village designation and the
Village Low Density Residential (VR-1)
zone. While multiple unit dwellings are
not permitted in the VR-1 zone, the Isle
Madame Municipal Planning Strategy
(MPS) makes provision for rezoning
properties in the Village designation
from Village Low Density Residential
(VR-1) zone to the Village Residential
Multiple Unit (VR-2) zone.

*

Specifically, Policy L-2.2.3 of the MPS
states, “[w]ithin the serviced portion of
the Village designation it shall be the

Figure 1: The subject property lies within the Village
designation.
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Policy of Council to consider the
rezoning of lands presently zoned
Village Low Density Residential (VR-1)
Zone, to that of Village Residential
Multiple Unit Dwelling (VR-2) Zone. In
considering such amendments, Council
will have regard to the provisions of
Policy I-4.3.” The rezoning process is
intended to help to determine whether
the
proposed
development
is
appropriate in a given location through
a given set of evaluation criteria.
The 0.24 hectare (0.59 acre) property is
currently undeveloped and is covered by
tall grass, shrubs, and some coniferous
trees. Planning staff visited the site on
May 20, 2016 and noted that while the
property is located at a lower elevation
than Highway 206, the property does not
appear to pose any significant concerns
based on site suitability. Most residences
located nearby are situated on the north
(opposite) side of Highway 206. The
property is serviced by both municipal
water and sewer.

*
Figure 2: The subject property lies within the Village Low
Density Residential (VR-1) zone.

Figure 3: View of the subject property from Highway 206 facing
South-East.

The subject property is large enough to
meet the lot requirements of the Village Residential Multiple Unit (VR-2) zone with regard to
frontage and area. The zone requires 50 feet of frontage and the property has approximately
125 feet. The zone requires 10,000 square feet of area for the first 4 units of a multiple unit
dwelling plus 1,500 square feet for each additional unit. For a 12 unit development, this works
out to an area requirement of 22,000 square feet. The property is approximately 25, 500 square
feet in area. The subject property is also large enough that the proposed development could be
configured to meet the 20 foot front yard requirement, the 20 foot rear yard requirement, and
the 10 foot side yard requirement.
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ANALYSIS:
The applicant is proposing what the MPS considers a “grouped dwelling.” While the LUB does
not specifically list grouped dwellings as permitted uses in any zone, it does contain the following
provisions for grouped dwellings in section 28 of Part 6: General Provisions for all Zones:
Notwithstanding anything else in this By-law, the following provisions shall apply
to grouped multiple unit and row house dwellings:
a) no development permit shall be issued for grouped multiple unit and
rowhouse dwellings unless the lots are located on a street that is serviced by a
central water and sewer system;
b) the minimum distance between grouped dwellings shall be 20 feet (6.1
metres) or half (1/2) the height of the higher of the two buildings, whichever
is greater; and
c) maximum number of units in a rowhouse dwelling shall be six (6).
The wording of these provisions (“grouped multiple unit and rowhouse dwellings”) suggests that
it is the intention of Council that grouped dwellings should be permitted as a type of multiple
unit dwelling. The MPS explains in the preamble to the Village Multiple Unit Residential (VR-2)
zone that the purpose of the zone is:
[T]o accommodate larger scale residential development. While only a small
number of properties currently retain this zoning, it is anticipated that with
changing demographics, including an aging population as well as an
understanding of the need to provide affordable housing, there will be increased
demand in the future for more multi-unit residential dwellings.
From this excerpt it becomes clear that the applicant’s proposed multiple unit development
aimed at seniors is exactly the type of development the Village Multiple Unit Residential (VR-2) is
intended to support. More specifically, Policy L-2.2.1 of the MPS states that:
Within the Village designation it shall be the policy of Council to establish a Village
Residential Multiple Unit Dwelling (VR-2) Zone, which permits the following types
of uses and those which are similar in nature to:[…] residential dwellings (both
new and converted) to a maximum of twelve dwelling units […].
Having established that multiple unit dwellings containing up to twelve dwelling units will be
permitted in the Residential Multiple Unit Dwelling (VR-2) zone, Policy L-2.2.3 sets out the
circumstances under which a rezoning to the Village Residential Multiple Unit Dwelling (VR-2)
zone is permitted:
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Within the serviced portion of the Village designation it shall be the Policy of
Council to consider the rezoning of lands presently zoned Village Low Density
Residential (VR-1) Zone, to that of Village Residential Multiple Unit Dwelling (VR-2)
Zone. In considering such amendments, Council will have regard to the provisions
of Policy I-4.3.
This excerpt explains that the basic requirements for a rezoning are that the subject property is
serviced by municipal water and sewer and located within the Village designation. The subject
site meets both requirements. Policy I-4.3 sets out the specific requirements for amending the
LUB (such as a rezoning). The requirements are included in their entirety in Appendix B, and are
also summarized in the paragraphs below.
Planning staff received written confirmation on April 22 from Darren Blundon, Area Manager for
Nova Scotia Transportation and Infrastructure Renewal (NSTIR) indicating that that NSTIR has no
concerns about the adequacy of road networks in, adjacent to, or leading to the development.
The letter noted, however, that “if approval for re-zoning is granted, access to a commercial
property would require an approved access permit before any development could proceed.”
Chris Boudreau of the Municipality of the County of Richmond Public Works Department
confirmed by letter on April 25 that the property is serviced by municipal water and sewer and
that the infrastructure along Highway 206 is “adequate to service the proposed used of the lot.”
The letter noted that the developer may need to install a sewage pump on the property at his
expense after he seeks formal approval to connect to municipal services. It also noted that the
developer would need to provide additional details about the project at that time.
Warren Olsen, CAO of the Municipality of the County of Richmond, confirmed by email on May
12 that the proposed development “does not pose any issues at the moment” due to the
financial capability of the Municipality. As described by the applicant to planning staff, the
proposed development will not require any financial input from the Municipality.
The proposed development is not expected to raise any environmental concerns and all zone
requirements will be met at the development permit stage. Based on staff’s visit, the site
appears to be suitable in terms of steepness of grades, and the location of watercourses. The
property is located about 140 metres from the coastline and the proposed use is not expected to
negatively impact aquaculture sites, saltwater marshes, seal haulouts, and nesting sites as
identified through the Richmond County Coastal Resource Mapping Project.
CONCLUSIONS:
Planning Staff are of the opinion that the proposal conforms with the intents of the Isle Madame
Municipal Planning Strategy (MPS) and associated Land Use By-law (LUB) and the requirements
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of all other Municipal By-laws and regulations. As such, they are of the opinion that the proposed
rezoning meets the criteria and requirements of Policy I-4.3 of the Strategy. They therefore
recommend that Council approve the rezoning of PID 75003608 from Village Low Density
Residential (VR-1) to Village Residential Multiple Unit (VR-2) to permit two (2) grouped multiple
unit dwellings with a total of twelve (12) dwelling units.
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Appendix A - Rezoning Map

Page 6 of 8

Staff Report
Appendix B: Summary of Evaluation Criteria
POLICY I-4.1
Policy I-4.1 In considering amendments to the Land Use By-law it shall
be the policy of Council to:
a) request a report from the Eastern District Planning
Commission;

Complete

b) request the Richmond Planning Advisory Committee consider
the report prepared by the Planning Commission with respect
to Policy I-4.3 (Criteria for Amendment to the Land Use Bylaw), and any other policies of this Strategy which affect the
proposed amendment:

Staff report will be
presented to PAC at June
6th meeting

c) refer the matter to the appropriate individual government
department (as identified in the Strategy) where special
expert advice is required;

Complete (NSTIR, Public
Works, CAO)

d) comply with all legal requirements concerning amendments to
the Land Use Bylaw as set out in the Municipal Government
Act; and

Complete

e) require the applicant to pay the costs for advertising for public
notice as provided for in the Municipal Government Act.

Complete

POLICY I-4.3
In considering amendments to the Land Use By-law, in addition to
other criteria set out in various policies of this strategy, Council shall
have regard to the following matters:
a) That the proposal is in conformity with the intent of this
strategy;

Complies (staff review)

b) That the proposal is not premature or inappropriate for
reason of:
(i) the financial capability of the Municipality to absorb
any costs related to the development;

Complies (CAO response
May 12)

(ii) the adequacy of central water and sewer services and
utilities or if services are not provided, the adequacy of
physical site conditions for private onsite sewer and
water systems.

Complies (Public Works
response April 25)

(iii) the adequacy and proximity of school, recreation, and

Complies (staff review)
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any other community facilities;
(iv) the adequacy of road networks in, adjacent to, or
leading to the development; and

Complies (NSTIR response
April 22)

(v) the potential for the contamination of water courses or
the creation of erosion or sedimentation.

Complies (staff review)

c) That adequate requirements are contained in the Land Use
By-law to reduce conflict between the development and any
other adjacent or nearby land use by reason of:
(i) type of use;

Complies (staff review)

(ii) emissions including air and water pollutants and noises;

Complies (staff review)

(iii) height, setback and lot coverage of the proposed
building;

Complies (staff review)

(iv) access to and egress from the site and parking;

Complies (staff review)

(v) open storage;

Complies (staff review)

(vi) signs; and

Complies (staff review)

(vii) similar matters of planning concern.

Complies (staff review)

d) Suitability of the proposed site in terms of steepness of
grades, and/or location of watercourses.

Complies (site visit May 20)

e) Impact of the proposed use on environmentally significant
areas as identified through the Richmond County Coastal
Resource Mapping Project. The areas to be considered as part
of the rezoning criteria shall be limited to aquaculture sites,
saltwater marshes, seal haulouts and nesting sites.

Complies (staff review)
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